

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**RONALD CLARK FLESHMAN, JR.,**  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

**VOLKSWAGEN, AG, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Elwood Earl Sanders, Jr., Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
8357 Curnow Drive  
Mechanicsville, VA 23111  
(804) 644-0477  
(804) 644-3336 (Fax)  
eesjresquire@netscape.net

James B. Feinman, Esq.  
1003 Church Street  
P. O. Box 697  
Lynchburg, VA 24505  
(434) 846-7603  
(434) 846-0158 (Fax)  
jb@jfeinman.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING  
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	24
I. THE INTENT OF CONGRESS .....	24
A. NEW VEHICLES IMPORTED WITHOUT A VALID CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY MUST BE SEIZED AND FORFEITED.....	25
B. NEW OR USED VEHICLES WITH DEFEAT DEVICES CANNOT BE SOLD – AND THE EPA CANNOT VALIDLY DETERMINE OTHERWISE.....	27

C. VEHICLES THAT EXCEED EMISSIONS STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS CANNOT BE USED.....	29
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO PREVENT THE APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT THAT CONDONES ILLEGAL ACTIVITY .....	32
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO PREVENT THE NULLIFICATION OF SEVENTEEN STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLANS BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.....	34
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS INTERPRETED 42 U.S.C. §7604—THE CITIZEN'S SUIT PROVISION—TO INSURE NO CITIZEN EVER INTERVENES IN A GOVERNMENT ENFORCEMENT ACTION WHICH IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO INTENT OF CONGRESS .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, 16-17157, et al., dated July 9, 2018 .....	A1
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, 16-17060, dated July 3, 2018 ....	A42
United States District Court, Northern District of California Order, dated October 26, 2016 .....	A76
United States District Court, Northern District of California Order, dated October 4, 2016 .....	A152
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order on Rehearing, 16-17183, dated October 29, 2018.....	A169
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order on Rehearing, 16-17060, dated October 29, 2018.....	A172
U.S.C.A. Const. Art. I § 1 .....	A175
42 U.S.C.A. § 7522 (excerpt) .....	A176
42 U.S.C.A. § 7521 (excerpt) .....	A181
19 U.S.C.A. § 1595a .....	A189
42 U.S.C.A. § 7604 .....	A193

## Various State Statutes:

Ala. Admin. Code 335-3-9-.04.....	A200
Ariz. Admin. Code R18-2-1029.....	A200
Conn Agencies Reg 14-164c-4a.....	A201
7 Del. Admin. Code 1126-3.0 .....	A202
18 DCMR Chapter 7 .....	A202
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 391-3-20-.06 .....	A203
Haw. Code R. 11-60.1-34 .....	A204
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 35, § 240.103.....	A204
COMAR 11.14.08.06 .....	A205
Minn. R. 7023.0120.....	A206
Nev. Admin Code 4458.575 .....	A206
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:27-14.3 .....	A207
N.D. Admin. Code 33-15-08-02.....	A208
R.I. Code R. 47-1-37:1.12 .....	A208
9 VAC 5-40-5670 .....	A208
VA Code Ann. § 46.2-1048.....	A210
Wis. Admin. Code NR § 485.06 .....	A212
Wyo. Admin. Code § ENV AQ Ch. 13 s 2 .....	A210
 Exhibit 2 – Statement of Facts.....	A214
 Notice of Violation Letter .....	A243
 Frequent Questions about Volkswagen Violations.....	A255

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438, 122 S.Ct. 941, 151 L.Ed.2d. 908 (2002) .....	27
<u>Bayview Hunters Point Community Advocates v. Metropolitan Transp. Com'n</u> , 366 F.3d 692 (2004) ..	34
<u>Center for Auto Safety v. Ruckelshaus</u> , 747 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	30
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</u> , 535 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1976).....	34, 37, 40
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</u> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	31
<u>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</u> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	32
<u>Gwaltney v. Smithfield, Ltd. V. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</u> 484 U.S. 49, 108 S.Ct. 376, 98 L.Fd.2d 306 (1987) .....	40
<u>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</u> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982) ...	32
<u>Keck v. U.S.</u> , 172 U.S. 434, 19 S.Ct. 254, 43 L.Ed. 505 (1899) .....	26
<u>Mass. Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Town of Danvers</u> , 577 N.E.2d 283 (Mass. 1991) .....	33
<u>McMullen v. Hoffman</u> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899) .....	32

<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Train</u> , 166 U.S. App. D.C. 312, 510, F.2d 692, (1975).....	38
<u>Robertson v. NBA</u> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	32
<u>Train v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 421 U.S. 60, 95 S.Ct. 1470, 43, L.Ed.2d 731 (1975) .....	35
<u>U.S. v. Mardirosian</u> , 602 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32
<u>United States of America v. Volkswagen AG</u> , United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, 2:16-cr-20394-SFC-APP, Document 68.....	6
<u>Utility Air Regulating Group v. EPA</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2427, 189 L.Ed. 2d 372 (2014) .....	24, 27

**STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § I .....	3
19 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	3, 15, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1355 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7413 .....	17, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7522 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7523 .....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7524 .....	2, 14, 17, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7541 .....	15, 16, 19, 29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	3, 20, 37, 39
CAA § 101 .....	25
CAA § 113 .....	36
CAA § 202 .....	3
CAA § 203 .....	7
CAA § 207 .....	32

CAA § 304.....	, 3, 35
Va. Code §46.2-1048.....	5, 19

### **RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 14.1 (f).....	3
FRCP 24(a)(2).....	22

### **REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §86.1811-04 .....	3, 15, 16, 17, 19
40 C.F.R. §86.1854-12 .....	7

### **STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLANS**

Alabama Administrative Code 335-3-9-04	
Original: 39 F.R. 14338	
Revision: 55 F.R. 10062.....	3

Arizona Administrative Code R 18-2-1029; 68	
Fr 2912 .....	3

Connecticut Agencies Register 14-164c-4a; 73	
Fr 74019 .....	3

18 District Of Columbia Municipal Regulations	
Chapter 7, §751; 64 Fr 31498 .....	4

Georgia Comp. Rules & Regulations, 391-3-20-.06	
Original: 62 Fr 42916	
Revision: 67 Fr 45909	
Revision: 68 Fr 40786.....	4

Hawaii Code Of Regulations 11-60.1-34; 77 Fr 25084 .....	4
Illinois Administrative Code Title 35, §240.103; 70 Fr 47377 .....	4
Code Of Maryland Regulations 11.14.08.06; 68 Fr 2208 .....	4
Minnesota Regulations 7023.0120 .....	4
Nevada Administrative Code 445b.575; 73 Fr 38124 .....	4
New Jersey Administrative Code §7:27-14.3; 24 Fr 17781 .....	4
North Dakota Administrative Code 33-15-08-02; 44 Fr 63102.....	4
Rhode Island Code Of Regulations 47-1-37:1.12 .....	4
Virginia Administrative Code 9 Vac 5-40-5670; 65 Fr 21315 .....	4, 14
Wisconsin Administrative Code Natural Resources §485.06; 78 Fr 57501.....	5
Wyoming Administrative Code § Environment Air Quality Ch 13 §2 .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oral Argument, Case No. 16-17060 <a href="https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view-video.php?pk_vid=0000012786">https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view-video.php?pk_vid=0000012786</a> 25:08-25:30, 21:05-21:27 and 22:31-22:52 .....	21, 30
David Shepardson, <u>VW Storing Around 300,000 Diesels at 37 Facilities Around U.S.</u> , Reuters (March 29, 2018), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-volkswagen-emissions-storage/vw-storing-around-300000-diesels-at-37-facilities-around-u-s-idUSKBN1H50GQ">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-volkswagen-emissions-storage/vw-storing-around-300000-diesels-at-37-facilities-around-u-s-idUSKBN1H50GQ</a> .....	15
Laurel Wamsley, <u>Why 300,000 Volkswagens Are Being Stored In These Massive Auto Boneyards</u> , The Two-Way: NPR (March 29, 2018), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/03/29/597991227/why-300-000-volkswagens-are-being-stored-in-these-massive-auto-boneyards">https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/03/29/597991227/why-300-000-volkswagens-are-being-stored-in-these-massive-auto-boneyards</a> .....	15
<u>Nearly 300,000 VW Diesels are Sitting in Lots Across the U.S.</u> , Fox News (March 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.foxnews.com/auto/nearly-300000-vw-diesels-are-sitting-in-lots-across-the-u-s">https://www.foxnews.com/auto/nearly-300000-vw-diesels-are-sitting-in-lots-across-the-u-s</a> .....	15
Damian Carrington, <u>Four More Carmakers Join Diesel Emissions Row</u> , The Guardian, October 9, 2015, <a href="https://amp.theguardian.com/environment/2015/oct/09/mercedes-honda-mazda-mitsubishi-diesel-emissions-row">https://amp.theguardian.com/environment/2015/oct/09/mercedes-honda-mazda-mitsubishi-diesel-emissions-row</a> .....	40
